

FILED

MAR 15 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 294153

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

**DIANA P. SMIGAJ, M.D. and CASCADE WOMEN'S
HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.,**

Appellants,

v.

**YAKIMA VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION;
RICHARD W. LINNEWEH, JR., an individual; RICHARD W.
LINNEWEH, JR. and JANE DOE LINNEWEH JR., a marital
community; ROGER ROWLES, M.D., an individual; CARL
OLDEN, M.D. and JANE DOE OLDEN, a marital community,**

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

**MILLER NASH LLP
Greg Montgomery
4400 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101-2352
(206) 622-8484**

SEADOCS:430212.4

FILED

MAR 15 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 294153

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

**DIANA P. SMIGAJ, M.D. and CASCADE WOMEN'S
HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.,**

Appellants,

v.

**YAKIMA VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION;
RICHARD W. LINNEWEH, JR., an individual; RICHARD W.
LINNEWEH, JR. and JANE DOE LINNEWEH JR., a marital
community; ROGER ROWLES, M.D., an individual; CARL
OLDEN, M.D. and JANE DOE OLDEN, a marital community,**

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

**MILLER NASH LLP
Greg Montgomery
4400 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101-2352
(206) 622-8484**

SEADOCS:430212.4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Committee Review of the First 2008 Case5

 B. Committee Review of the Second and Third 2008
 Cases11

 C. The September 4, 2008 Precautionary Suspension.....16

 D. The September 16, 2008 MEC Meeting17

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES19

IV. ARGUMENT.....20

 A. The Trial Court Properly Applied RCW 7.71.030.....20

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That
 Dr. Smigaj Failed to Show That A Reasonable Jury
 Could Conclude by a Preponderance of the
 Evidence That Defendants Did Not Meet All Four
 Elements of the HCQIA Immunity24

 1. The Professional Review Action Was Taken
 in the Reasonable Belief That It Was in
 Furtherance of Quality Health Care25

 2. The Decision to Recommend Precautionary
 Suspension Was Made After a Reasonable
 Effort to Obtain Facts.....31

 3. Defendants Satisfied the Fair Process
 Requirement for the HCQIA Immunity34

 4. Dr. Smigaj Failed to Rebut the Presumption
 That Defendants Acted With a Reasonable
 Belief That the Recommendation of a
 Precautionary Suspension Was Warranted
 Based on Facts Known.....38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. Dr. Smigaj Relies Primarily on Irrelevancies in Challenging the Trial Court HCQIA Immunity Ruling.....	40
C. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Dr. Smigaj’s Defamation Claims	43
D. The Trial Court’s Attorneys’ Fees and Cost Award Was Proper.....	45
E. Defendants Are Entitled to Fees on Appeal.....	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	49
VI. APPENDIX.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bryan v. James E. Holmes Regional Medical Center</i> , 33 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Cowell v. Good Samaritan</i> , 153 Wn. App. 911 (2009)	Passim
<i>Cowett v. TCH Pediatrics, Inc.</i> , No. 05MA138, 2006 WL2846282*5 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2006)	25
<i>Dual D Healthcare Operations v. Kenyon</i> , 291 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. App. 5 th Dist. 2009).....	23
<i>Egan v. Athol Memorial Hosp.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 37 (D. Mass. 1997).....	32, 34, 38
<i>Fifteen-O-One Fourth Ave. Ltd., Partnership v. State Department of Revenue</i> , 49 Wn. App. 300 (1987).....	23
<i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health Systems Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1054 (E.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F.3d 1439 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	32, 36
<i>Fox v. Parma Community General Hospital</i> , 160 Ohio App. 3d 409 (2005)	25
<i>Gabaldoni v. Washington County Hospital Ass’n</i> , 250 F.3d 255 (4 th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Grimwood v. Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355 (1988)	5
<i>Gureasko v. Bethesda Hospital</i> , 116 Ohio App. 3d 724, 669 N.E. 2d 76 (1996).....	39
<i>Hatch v. City of Algona</i> , 140 Wn. App. 752 (2007)	22
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592 (1992)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES (continued)	
<i>Hiskey v. Seattle</i> , 44 Wn. App. 110 (1996)	40
<i>Imperial v. Suburban Hospital Association</i> , 37 F.3d 1026 (4 th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 116 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Lee v. Columbian, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 534, 826 P.2d 217 (1991)	45
<i>Lipson v. Anesthesia Services</i> , 790 A.2d 1291 (Del. Super. 2001)	45
<i>McLeay v. Bergan Mercy Health System</i> , 714 N.W. 7, 271 Neb. 602 (2006)	26
<i>Meyer v. Sunrise Hospital</i> , 22 P.3d 1142, 117 Nev. 313 (2001)	38, 40
<i>Moe v. Wise</i> , 97 Wn. App. 950, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999)	45
<i>Moore v. Williamsburg Regional Hosp.</i> , 560 F.3d 166 (4 th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Morgan v. Peacehealth, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 750, 14 P.3d 773 (2000)	Passim
<i>North Colorado Medical Center, Inc., v. Nicholas</i> , 27 P.3d 828 (2001)	31
<i>Perry v. Rado</i> , 155 Wn. App. 626, 230 P. 3d 203 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1024 (2010)	Passim
<i>Peyton v. Johnson City Medical Center</i> , 101 S.W. 3d 76 (Tenn. App. 2002)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES (continued)	
<i>Pfenninger v. Exempla, Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2000).....	34, 39
<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Systems</i> , 537 F.3d 368 (5 th Cir. 2008)	34, 41
<i>Reyes v. Wilson Memorial Hospital</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	31
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Regional Medical Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	24-25, 36
<i>Ritten v. Lapper Regional Medical Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	25
<i>Singh v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , 308 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Smith v. Ricks</i> , 31 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1994)	46, 49
<i>Smith v. Selma Community Hospital</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4 th 1 (2010)	47
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Memorial Hospital</i> , No. CIV. A. 07C-10-011 (TGH), 2009 WL 3531791 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2009).....	39
<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i> , 190 F.3d 905 (8 th Cir. 1999)	36, 41
<i>Terrelle v. DSHS</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20 (2004)	40
<i>Yeakey v. Hearse Communications</i> , 156 Wn. App. 787, 234 P.3d 332 rev. denied, 170 Wn.2d 1014 (2010).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND CODES	
42 C.F.R. Ch. IV § 482.13(b)(1) and (3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 11101 <i>et seq.</i> (“HCQIA”).....	Passim
42 U.S.C. Sec. 11111(a)(3).....	35-36
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)	19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)(3).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)(4).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)(1)	34
42 U.S.C. § 11112(c)(1)(B).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 11112(c)(2)	36, 39
42 U.S.C. § 11113.....	46, 48-49
CR 12(b)(6).....	20
CR 12(c).....	46
CR 56	46
RCW Ch. 7.71.....	22
RCW 7.71.030	Passim
RCW 7.71.030(3).....	49
WAC 246-320-245.....	6
